SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 531

In Memory of Billy G. Moore

WHEREAS, The Senate of the State of Texas joins the citizens of Houston in mourning the loss of Billy G. Moore, who died March 9, 2009; and

WHEREAS, An exemplary citizen, Mr. Moore was respected in the community for his many accomplishments; he enriched all who knew him with his passion and vitality; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Moore was a devout Christian who practiced his faith in his daily life; he was a member of Second Corinth Baptist Church, where he served as chairman of the Deacon Board, treasurer of the finance committee, and advisor to the Love Club; and

WHEREAS, A man of courage, strength, and generosity, he gave unselfishly to others, and his wisdom, warmth, and enthusiasm for living each day to the fullest will not be forgotten by those who knew him; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Moore was a devoted husband, father, and grandfather, and his family and friends will continue to live with the treasured memories of his life and his many achievements; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 81st Legislature, hereby extend sincere condolences to the bereaved family of Billy G. Moore: his lovely wife of 43 years, Mary Moore; his sons, Jeffery and Jerome Moore and Elton, Kenneth, and Michael Lockings; his daughters, Mary and Patricia Lockings, Latonya Ard, and Arnetta Alexander; and his many grandchildren, great-grandchildren, nieces, nephews, and other beloved relatives; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution be prepared for his family as an expression of deepest sympathy from the Texas Senate, and that when the Senate adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Billy G. Moore.

Ellis

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on March 30, 2009, by a rising vote.

Secretary of the Senate